

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELL PLC (F/K/A ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC),  
SHELL USA, INC. (F/K/A SHELL OIL COMPANY),  
AND SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Hawai'i**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOACHIM P. COX  
RANDALL C. WHATTOFF  
COX FRICKE LLP  
800 Bethel Street  
Suite 600  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
(808) 585-9440

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. SEVERSON  
DENNIS D. HOWE  
D. CHANSLOR GALLENSTEIN  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 23, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE UNITED STATES FAILS TO JUSTIFY REVERSING ITS POSITION FROM <i>CITY OF NEW YORK</i> AND OTHER CLIMATE CASES.....	3
A. The Government Argued The Clean Air Act Preempted New York’s Identical Claims .....	3
B. The Government Previously Recognized Artful Pleading Cannot Elude Preemption Of Transboundary Emissions Claims .....	4
C. The Government Relies On An Untenable Distinction Between A “Duty Not To Pollute” And A Duty Not To Cause Pollution By “Deceptive Marketing” .....	6
D. The Government Erroneously Suggests Honolulu Could Avoid Preemption By Proceeding On An In-State-Emissions Case It Never Pleaded .....	8
E. The Government Mischaracterizes The Federal Common-Law Arguments .....	9
II. THE UNITED STATES’ SHIFTING POSITIONS CONFIRM IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS NEEDED .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aloha Petroleum, Ltd. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 557 P.3d 837 (Haw. 2024).....	7
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	6, 10, 11
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 4
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024).....	9
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	5
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....	7
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2024 WL 3678699 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024).....	5, 6
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> ....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	8

## OTHER MATERIALS

Am. Compl., <i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 18-CV-00182, Dkt. 80, 2018 WL 8064051 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2018) .....	3
Amicus Curiae Br. of United States of America in Support of Dismissal, <i>City of Oakland, et al. v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , Nos. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA & 3:17-cv-06012-WHA, Dkt. 245, 2018 WL 2192113 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2018) .....	4
Audio of Oral Arg., <i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , No. SCAP-22-0000429 (Haw. Aug. 17, 2023), <a href="https://shorturl.at/ILMmI">https://shorturl.at/ILMmI</a> .....	8
Biden for President Campaign, The Biden Plan To Secure Environmental Justice and Equitable Economic Opportunity (Aug. 6, 2020), <a href="https://shorturl.at/SYcHJ">https://shorturl.at/SYcHJ</a> .....	2
Br. for Appellant, <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp., et al.</i> , No. 18-2188, Dkt. 89, 2018 WL 5905772 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2018) .....	4
Br. for the Tennessee Valley Auth. as Resp. Supp. Pet'rs, <i>American Elec. Power Co., et al. v. Connecticut, et al.</i> , No. 10-174, 2011 WL 317143 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2011) .....	11
Br. for the United States and the Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n as Amici Curiae, <i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Pittman, et al.</i> , No. 86-1970, 1987 WL 880466 (U.S. Dec. 3, 1987) .....	8
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant, <i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , No. 86-1172, 1987 WL 881253 (U.S. Sept. 3, 1987) .....	8

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Resp., <i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , No. 12-52, 2013 WL 769197 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2013) .....	8
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellees, <i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 18-2188, Dkt. 210, 2019 WL 1112108 (2d Cir. Mar. 7, 2019) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Defs.' Mot. To Dismiss, <i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. B.P. p.l.c., et al.</i> , No. 24-C-18-004219 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 20, 2020).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>City of Oakland, et al. v. BP p.l.c., et al.</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.):	
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellees and Affirmance, Dkt. 97, 2019 WL 2250196 (May 17, 2019) .....	10
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Pet. for Reh'g, Dkt. 198 (Aug. 3, 2020).....	8, 9, 10
Defs.-Appellants' Jt. Opening Br., <i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , No. CAAP-22-0000429 (Haw. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2022).....	10
Jt. Reply Mem. in Support of Defs.' Mot. To Dismiss for Failure To State a Claim, <i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , No. 1CCV-20-0000380 (JPC), 2021 WL 12299820 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Aug. 18, 2021).....	10

Mem. of Law by Amicus Curiae the United States in Support of Defs.’ Mot. To Dismiss, *Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp., et al.*, No. PC-2018-4716 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 5, 2020) .... 2, 6

Oral Arg. Tr.:

*American Elec. Power Co., et al. v. Connecticut, et al.*, No. 10-174, 2011 WL 1480855 (U.S. Apr. 19, 2011) ..... 2

*BP P.L.C., et al. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*, No. 19-1189, 2021 WL 197342 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2021) ..... 11

Pl.’s Mot. for Entry of Partial Judgment Pursuant to Rule 54(b), *Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP Am. Inc., et al.*, No. N20C-09-097 EMD CCLD (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 21, 2024)..... 9
